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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

MARCH 1, 1965 

CREAMERY BUTTER: 

At the opening of the first business day of March 1965, the stocks of 
creamery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 70,859,000 lb. Cold storage Warehouses 
had in store 40,062,000 lb. while dairy factories held 30,447,000 lb. The summary 
total was lower than last year by 39.8 million pounds. The five-year average 1960- 
64 of March 1 stocks is 99,009,000 lb. The February 1965 "out-of-storage"rnove-
ment was 12.3 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 14.1 million 
pounds last year. Stocks of butter oil amounted to 5,144 thousand pounds. 

CHEDDAR CHEESE: 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were53,398,000 lb. consisting of 
53,056,000 lb. Canadian and 342,000 lb. in transit. There were no stocks of im-
ported cheddar cheese on hand at March 1, 1965. The summary total was higher than 
last year by 3.7 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" movement of 1.8 
million pounds for February, 1965. 

CONCENTRATED MILK PRODUCTS: 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
18,030,000 lb. which was a decrease of 7.3 million pounds from last year. The "out- 

S 

	

	of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for February 1965 was 9.7 million 
pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, iF.mounted to 22,532,000 
Lb., an increase of 6.9 miLlion pounds over last year and a decrease of 2.1 million 
pounds from last month. 

EGGS: 

The March 1, 1965 report shows 3,000 cases of cold storage eggs and 
50,000 cases of fresh eggs. There were no cases of shell eggs reported in transit. 
Frozen eggs totalled 7,256,000 lb. being 2.3 million pounds higher than the 1964 
figures. The "out-of-storage" movement for February, 1965 was 148 thousand pounds 
as compared with a similar movement of 746 thousand pounds during February 1964. 

POULTRY MEAT: 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at 
March 1, 1965 was higher than last year by 1.8 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" 
movement of 2.2 million pounds is shown for the month of February 1965. By kind, 
the dressed and eviscerated quantities in stocks, the latter in brackets, were: 
Chicken, 489,000 lb. (9,762,000) lb., Fowl, 784,000 lb. (5,455,000) lb. and Turkey, 
136,000 lb. (20,913,000) lb. These figures do not include estimates for firms whose 
reports were not received on time. There were 25,000 pounds of poultry meat report-
ed in transit on March 1, 1965. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter March 1, 	1965 Feb. 	1, 	1965 March 
preliminary revised 1964 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 70,859 (1)  83,150 110,662 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 40,062 45,958 72,567 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 30,447 36,947 38,095 
In 	transit 	...................... 350 245 - 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 293 403 335 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 159 237 173 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 134 166 162 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 424 344 317 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 154 145 94 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 270 199 223 

New Brunswick - Totals 394 515 253 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 87 118 38 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 307 397 215 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 45,739 53,250 72,793 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 30,007 33,242 49,413 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 15,732 20,008 23,380 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 15,749 18,358 25,02? 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 6,288 7,548 16,023 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 9,461 10,810 8,997 

Manitoba- Totals 	................. 2,528 3,075 5,264 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1,538 2,070 4,596 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 990 1,005 668 

Saskatchewan - Totals 	............. 1,447 1,870 3,124 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 6 208 708 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 1,386 1,662 2,416 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 2,954 3,787 2,417 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1,077 .1,382 689 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 1,877 2,405 1,728 

British Columbia - Totals 981 1,303 1,137 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 691 1,008 831 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 290 295 306 

5 year average 99,009 

Whey 	butter 	....................... 149 206 137 

(1) Not including Butter Oil stocks amounting to 5,144 thousand pounds or 6,3) 
pounds in butter equivalent. 
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TABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

S 1arch 1, 	1965 Feb. 	1,1965 March 1, 
preliminary revised 1964 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 53,39 8  55,230 49,691 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 48,938 51,121 46,078 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 4,118 3,995 3,499 

In 	transit 	...................... 34 2 114 114 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 339 494 224 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 339 494 224 

Nova Scotia - Totals 28 10 86 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 28 10 86 

New Brunswick - Totals 171 222 87 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 160 205 74 

In dairy factories 11 17 13 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 26,56 1  26,375 24,514 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 25,978 25,768 23,961 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 583 607 553 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 23,930 25,925 22,978 

S 	In 	cold 	storages 	................ 21,381 23,513 20,777 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 2,549 2,412 2,201 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 488 590 326 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 375 488 225 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 113 102 101 

Saskatchewan - Totals 93 95 110 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 52 63 63 

In dairy factories 41 32 47 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 747 905 700 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 576 743 551 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 171 162 149 

British Columbia - Totals 699 500 552 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 388 331 341 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 311 169 211 

Imported cheddar cheese (included 
in 	above 	figures) 	............... - - - 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be 
shown 	sepratt1v 	but 	are 	included with 	dairy 	factories. 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 

	

Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held 	by/or for Manufacturers 	is 

	

March 1, 1965 	Feb. 1, 1965 	1arc1i 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1964 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole milk 	.............. 1,059 949 1,025 

Case 	............................ (1) (1) (1) 
Bulk 	............................ 1,059 949 1,025 

Evaporated whole milk 	............. 18,030 27,749 25,356 

Whole milk powder 	................. 3,362 4,493 2,756 

Spray 	process 	................... 3,347 4,493 2,740 
Roller process 	.................. 15 16 

Partly skied milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 2,362 L,32 	S 
Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim milk 	......................... 172 157 114 

Evaporated 	.................... 143 111 73 
Condensed 	....................... 29 46 41 

Skim milk powder 	.................. 22,532 24,649 15,646 

Spray 	process 	................... 20,157 22,418 14,503 
Roller process 	.................. 2,375 2,231 1,143 

Buttermilk powder 	................. 559 550 926 

Casein 	.......................... 1,028 1,252 832 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 3,979 3,714 796 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 

figures therefore cannot be 

(2) Figures are included with "spray" 
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TABLE 4. Eggs in Cold Storages and Egg Stations in Canada 

1a 	1, 
Feb. 	1, Mar, 	

1' 	
Mar. 	1, Feb. 	1, 

135 1965 1964 1965 1965 1964 
'reliminary revised preliminary revised 

Cold storage Fresh 

'000 cases 

Canada 	............. 3 5 4 50 59 59 

Maritimes - - 
- 2 4 2 

Quebec - 
- 8 8 7 

Ontario 	.......... (1) (1) (1) 18 26 22 

Manitoba - 
- 11 11 15 

Saskatchewan - 1 2 3 
Alberta 	.......... (1) (1) (1) 4 5 8 

British Columbia (1) (1) (1) 2 3 2 

March 1, 1965 	
Feb. 1, 	Mar. 1, 
1965 	1964 

preliminary 
revised  

Frozen 	Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

Canada ............. 	4 ,91 6 (2) 	1 ,336 (2) 	1004 (2) 	7,256(2) 	7,404 	4,992 

Maritimes 158 (3) 25 183 215 134 
Quebec 	........... 1 ,3 70  147 156 1,673 1,593 762 
Ontario 	.......... 1,201 383 207 1,791 2,334 1,520 

Manitoba 	......... 1 ,307  627 390 2,324 2,346 2,007 
Saskatchewan 98 - (3) 98 104 24 

Alberta 	.......... 299  26 115 440 480 164 

British Columbia 208 92 68 368 332 381 

March 1 1965 Feb. 	1, 	1965 March 1, 
Egg summary 

preliminary revised 1964 

'000 cases 

Shell eggs ......... 	53 	64 	63 

In transit (page 16) 
	

I 
	

1 

Frozen eggs (39.0 
lb. per case) 	186 	190 	128 

Totals 	239 	255 	192 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included in Canada totals. 

(2) These figures include estimates of 4,000 cases Fresh Eggs, Frozen Eggs; 
Whole, 275,000 lb., Yolk, 61,000 lb. and Whites, 43,000 lb. 

(3) These figures are included in estimates. 



TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada 

March 1, 1965 	February 1, 1965 	March 1, 

preliminary 	revised 	1964 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat(l) 

Canada 	.......... 1,429 38,166 40,795(2) 1,409 41,540 42,949 39,039 

Maritimes - 1,377 1,377 - 1,586 1,56 1,824 

Quebec 	........ 483 9,133 9,616 526 9,544 10,00 9,866 

Ontario 	....... 709 15,841 16,550 643 16,240 16,883 12,249 

Manitoba 217 3,851 4,068 199 4,782 4,981 4,423 

Saskatchewan - 1,481 1,481 11 1,614 1,625 1,559 

Alberta - 3,523 3,523 - 4,413 4,413 4,822 

British 
Columbia 20 2,960 2,980 30 3,361 3,391 4,296 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canada 	......... 149 5,983 6,132 168 6,122 6,290 6,73 

Maritimes - 314 314 - 355 355 251 

Quebec 	........ 107 2,203 2,310 113 1,948 2,061 2,106 

Ontario 37 1,590 1,627 50 1,376 1,426 1,471 

Manitoba (3) 285 285 (3) 351 351 546 

Saskatchewan - 238 238 (3) 263 263 238 

Alberta - 835 835 -, 1,102 1,102 1,178 

British 
Columbia 5 518 523 5 727 732 944 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada 	.......... 340 3,779 4,119 371 4,030 4,401 6,761 

Maritimes (3) 176 176 - 181 181 221 

Quebec 	........ 249 1,487 1,736 265 1,418 1,683 3,088 

Ontario 30 981 1,011 66 1,177 1,243 873 

Manitoba 61 346 407 38 398 436 664 

Saskatchewan (3) 207 207 2 154 156 294 

Alberta - 463 463 - 541 541 455 

British 
Columbia - 119 119 - 161 161 1,166 

See page 11 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada - Continued 

	

S March 1, 1965 	February 1, 1965 	March 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1964 

	

ressed 'viscerated 	Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Fowl 

Canada 5,455 6,239 692 6,231 6,923 7,268 

Maritimes 250 250 (3) 334 334 444 
Quebec 758 822 58 879 937 1,069 
Cntario 3,072 3,628 459 3,202 3,661 2 1 855 
Manitoba 436 592 161 707 868 1,104 
Saskatchewan . 125 125 3 136 139 222 
Alberta 397 397 (3) 480 480 678 
British 

Columbia 8 417 425 Ii 493 504 896 

Turkey up to 	10 	lb. 

5 	Canada 	.......... - 3,956 3,956 - 4,327 4,327 3,549 

Maritimes - 109 109 - 70 70 185 
Quebec 	........ - 1,187 110487 1,410 1,410 668 
Ontario - 2,235 2,235 - L,112 2,112 2,214 
Manitoba 	...... (3) 167 167 (3) 354 354 116 
Saskatchewan - 51 51 - 57 57 35 
Alberta - 86 86 - 178 178 223 
British 

Columbia 	.... (3) 121 121 (3) 146 146 108 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	.......... 16 6,191 6,207 39 6,462 6,501 4,138 

Maritimes - 225 225 - 258 258 213 
Quebec 	........ 16 1,509 1,525 22 1,447 1,469 573 
Ontario 	....... (3) 3,005 3,005 12 3,138 3,150 2,085 
Manitoba 	...... (3) 422 422 (3) 408 408 384 
Saskatchewan - 159 159 - 179 179 181 
Alberta 	....... - 260 260 - 366 366 317 
British 

Columbia 	•I.e (3) 611 611 5 666 671 385 

See 	page 	11 	for 	footnotes. 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada - Continued 

	

March 1, 1965 	February 1,1965 	March 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1964 

	

Dressed Eviscerated 	Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	.......... 120 10,766 10,886 139 12,087 12,226 7,017 

Maritimes - 203 203 218 218 272 

Quebec 	........ 47 1,505 1,552 68 1,865 1,933 1,295 

ontario 66 4,502 4,568 56 4,660 4,716 1,609 

Manitoba (3) 1,867 1,867 (3) 2,230 2,230 1,309 

Saskatchewan • (3) 698 698 6 820 826 542 

Alberta - 1,206 1,206 - 1,451 1,451 1,542 
British 
Columbia 7 785 792 9 843 852 448 

Total turkey 

Canada 	.......... 1 36  20,913 21,049 178 22,876 23,054 14,704 

Maritimes - 537 537 - 546 546 670 
Quebec 	........ 63 4,201 4,264 90 4,722 4,812 2,536 

Ontario 66 9,742 9,808 68 9,910 9,978 5,908 
Manitoba - 2,456 2,456 - 2,992 2,992 1,809 
Saskatchewan - 908 908 6 1,056 1,062 758 
Alberta - 1,552 1,552 - 1,995 1,995 2,082 

British 
Columbia 7 1,517 1,524 14 1,655 1,669 941 

Duck 

Canada .......... 	396 	396 	- 	419 	419 	526 

Maritimes 	- 9 9 	- 10 10 11 
Quebec 	- 88 88 	- 123 123 109 
Ontario 	- 79 79 	- 84 84 215 
Manitoba 	(3) 88 88 	(3) 59 59 46 
Saskatchewan 	- 3 3 	- 5 5 10 
Alberta 	- 52 52 	- 59 59 57 
British 

Columbia .... 	- 77 	- 79 79 78 

See page 11 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada - Concluded 

S March 1, 1965 	February 1, 1965 	March 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1964 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Goose 

Canada 	.......... - 	 93 93 	- 112 112 141 

Maritimes - 	 1 1 	- 2 2 - 

Quebec - 	 18 18 	- 19 19 19 
Ontario - 	 14 14 	- 22 22 30 

Manitoba - 	 9 9 	- 15 15 40 

Saskatchewan - 	 (4) (4) 	- - - 3 
Alberta - 	 7 7 	- 6 6 40 
British 
Columbia 	.... (3) 	44 44 	(3) 48 48 9 

Unclassified 

Canada 	..........20 1,547 1,567 	- 1,750 1,750 2,905 

Maritimes 	- 90 90 	- 158 158 227 
Quebec 	........(3) 378 378 	(3) 435 435 939 
Ontario 	20 363 383 	(3) 469 469 897 
Manitoba 	(3) 231 231 	(3) 260 260 214 
Saskatchewan 	- (4) (4) 	- (4) (4) 34 
Alberta 	- 217 217 	- 230 230 332 
British 

Columbia 	- 268 268 	- 198 198 262 

(1) Stocks of Poultry meat in transit not included in total, amounted to 25,000 
pounds, on March 1, 	1965, on Feb. 	1 	they amounted to 

(2) this total includes an estimate of 1,200,000 	lb. 	for 
25,000 
firms 

pounds. 
failing to report 

on time. 	This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in 
the specific provinces. 

(3) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with eviscerated. 

(4) Excluded to avoid disclosing individual company operations. 
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TABLE 6. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Nine Cities of Canada 

	

March 1, 1965 
	

Feb. 1, 1965 
	

March 

	

pre I irninary 	revised 
	

1964 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 
	

Total 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Quebec 	............ 89 1,784 1,873 116 1,981 2 9 097 934 
Montreal 	.......... 384 4,671 5,055 395 5,087 5,482 6,403 
Toronto 	........... 309  4,439 4,748 320 5,056 5,376 4,230 
Winnipeg 	.......... 21 7 2,819 3,036 196 3,466 3,662 3,462 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 764 764 - 815 815 783 
Edinton 	.......... - 2,089 2,089 - 2,489 2,489 2,754 
Calgary 	........... - 887 887 - 1,137 1,137 1,386 
Vancouver(l) 13 2,283 2,296 29 2,656 2,685 2,946 

Total 9 cities 	. .1,012 19,736 21,248(2) 1,056 22,687 73,743 22,093 

Quebec ............ 
Mont.aal .......... 
Toronto ........... 
Winnipeg .......... 
Regina and 

Saskatoon ....... 
Edmonton .......... 
Calgary ........... 
Vancouver(l) ...... 

Chicken under 4 	lb. 

(3) 319 319 (3) 318 318 1 
99 901 1,000 101 1,030 1.171 1,0 

3 305 308 10 350 360 1 
(3) 191 191 (3) 217 217 420 

- 	 185 185 - 	 131 131 94 
- 	 550 550 - 	 681 681 670 
- 	 176 176 - 	 260 260 356 
5 	321 326 5 	409 414 643 

	

Total 9 cities .. 107 	2,948 	3,055 	116 	3,396 	3,512 	3,600 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

	

Quebec ............16 	472 	488 	15 	408 	423 	288 
Montreal 	.......... 232 602 834 248 583 831 2,078 
Toronto 	........... 26 548 574 30 630 660 509 
Winnipeg 	.......... 61 173 234 38 209 247 549 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	....... - 125 125 - 89 89 174 
Edmonton 	.......... - 397 397 - 431 431 341 
Calgary 	........... - 18 18 - 33 33 53 
Vancouver(1) - 90 90 - 138 138 832 

Total 9 cities .. 335 1 52 2. 	 .32 

See page 15 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 6. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Nine Cities of Canada - Continued 

	

March 1, 1965 	Feb. 1, 1965 	March 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1964 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Fowl 

Quebec 	............ 12  107 119 14 160 174 115 
Montreal 	.......... 52 352 404 45 439 484 548 
Toronto 	........... 280 780 1,060 268 920 1,188 1,112 
Winnipeg 	.......... 156 265 421 158 442 600 695 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 86 86 - 88 88 131 
Edmonton 	.......... - 194 194 

- 217 217 360 
Calgary 	........... - 119 119 (3) 115 115 202 
Vancouver(1) 8 213 221 11 351 362 593 

Total 9 cities 	.. 508 2,116 2,624 496 2,732 3,228 3,756 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

Quebec 	............ - 235 235 - 299 299 62 
Montreal 	.......... - 562 562 - 492 492 460 
Toronto 	........... - 190 190 - 234 234 305 
Winnipeg 	.......... (3) 115 115 (3) 267 267 88 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 46 46 - 52 52 24 
Edmonton 	.......... - 19 19 - 38 38 129 
Calgary 	........... - 28 28 - 53 53 74 
Vancouver(l) 	...... (3) 93 93 (3) 125 125 67 

Total 9 cities - 1,288 1,288 - 1,560 1,560 1,209 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 	lb. 

Quebec 	............ 1 5 259 274 21 317 338 46 
Montreal 	.......... 1 859 860 1 845 846 445 
Toronto 	........... (3) 1,229 1,229 12 1,399 1,411 973 
Winnipeg 	.......... (3) 329 329 (3) 296 296 327 
Regina and 

Saskatoon - 96 96 - 117 117 102 
Edmonton 113 113 

- 207 207 194 
Calgary 	........... - 70 70 - 75 75 30 
Vancouver(1) 	...... (3) 582 582 - 4 633 637 318 

Total 9 cities 16 3,537 3,553 38 3,889 3.927 2.435 

ID See page 15 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 6. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Nine Cities of Canada - Continued 

	

March 1, 1965 	Feb. 1, 1965 	March 1, 	I 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1964 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Quebec 	............ 46 320 366 66 390 456 232 
Montreal 	.......... (3) 1,039 1,039 (3) 1,291 1,291 939 
Toronto 	........... (3) 1,160 1,160 (3) 1,222 1,222 661 
Winnipeg 	.......... ( 3 ) 1,418 1,418 (3) 1,705 1,705 1,092 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	....... - 224 224 - 334 334 249 
Edmonton 	.......... - 698 698 - 793 793 893 
Calgary 	........... - 434 434 - 551 551 513 
Vancouver(l) 	...... (3) 711 711 9 762 771 318 

Total 9 cities 	.. 46 6,004 6,050 75 7,048 7123 4.897_ 

Total turkey 

Quebec 	............61 814 875 87 1,006 1,093 34) 
Montreal 	..........1 2,460 2,461 1 2,628 2,629 1,84 

Toronto 	...........- 2,579 2,579 12 2,855 2,867 1,93 
Winnipeg 	..........- 1,862 1,862 - 2,268 2,268 1,507 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	.......- 366 366 - 503 503 375 
Edmonton 	..........- 830 830 - 1,038 1,038 1,216 
Calgary 	...........- 532 532 - 679 679 617 
Vancouver(l) 	- 1,386 1,386 13 1,520 1,533 703 

Total 9 cities 	.. 	62 10,829 10,891 113 12,497 12,610 8,541 

Duck 

Quebec ............- 	4 	4 	- 	6 	6 	7 
Montreal 	..........- 48 48 	- 55 27 
Toronto 	...........- 41 41 47 47 140 
Winnipeg 	..........(3) 88 88 	(3) 59 - 46 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	.......- 2 2 4 4 7 
Edmonton 	..........- 30 30 38 38 25 
Calgary 	...........- 20 20 	- 21 21 24 
Vancouver(1) 	- 59 59 	- 61 61 67 

Total 9 cities .. 	- 	292 	292 	- 	291 	291 	343 

See page 15 for footnotes. 
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TABLE 6. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Nine Cities of Canada - Concluded 

	

larch 1, 1965 	Feb. 1, 1965 	March 1, 

	

preliminary 	revised 	1964 

Dressed Eviscerated Total Dressed Eviscerated Total 	Total 

thousand pounds 

Goose 

Quebec 	............ 1 1 	- 1 1 1 
l,ontreal 	.......... 17 17 	- 18 18 3 
Toronto 	...........- 4 	- 8 8 15 
Winnipeg 	..........- - 11 11 31 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	- - - 	 - - - 2 
Edmonton 	.......... 5 5- 4 4 21 
Calgary 	..... ......- - - 	 - - - 3 
Vancouver(1) 	...... ( 3) 44 	(3) 46 4& 4 

Total 9 cities .. 	- 	80 	80 	- 	88 	88 	80 

Unclassified 

Quebec 	............- 67 67 	- 82 82 (4) 
Montreal 	..........(3) 291 291 	(3) 334 334 853 
Toronto 	...........(3) 182 182 	(3) 246 246 331 
Winnipeg 	..........(3) 231 231 	(3) 260 260 214 
Regina and 

Saskatoon 	- (4) (4) 	- (4) (4) (4) 
Edmonton 	..........- 83 83 80 80 121 
Calgary 	...........- 22 22 	- 29 29 131 
Vancouver(l) 	- 170 170 	- 131 131 104 

Total 9 cities .. 	- 	1,046 	1,046 	- 	1 1 162 	1,162 	1,754 

(1) Including New Westminster. 
(2) This total includes an estimate of 500,000 lb. for firms failing to report on 

time. This estimate is not included in the various classifications or in the 
specific cities. 

(3) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with 

(4) Excluded to avoid disclosing individual company operations. 
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TABLE 7. Butter, Cheese, Eggs and Poultry Neat in Transit in Canada 

(Reported by Railway Companies with comparative figures for last year) 

In transit 	
March 1, March 1, 	March 1, March 1, 

- - 	 1965 	1964 	1965 	1964 

	

Creamery butter 	Cheddar cheese 

thousand pounds 

Canada ...............................350 	- 	342 	114 

Maritime Provinces 	................. 35 	- 38 - 

Quebec 	............................. 175 	- - 

Ontario 	............................ 105 	- 38 - 

Manitoba 	........................... - 	 - - 38 
Saskatchewan 	....................... - 	 - - - 

Alberta 	............................ 35 	- 266 38 
British Columbia 	................... - 	 - - 38 

At principal railway terminals:(l) 

Montreal 	........................... 35 	- - - 

Toronto 	............................ 35 	- - 

Winnipeg 	........................... .- - - 

E nton 	...........................  - 152 - 

Vancouver 	..........................  - - - 

Eggs Poultry meat 

cases thousand pounds 

Canada 

Maritime Pro't'thces ................. 
Quebec ............................. 
Ontario ............................ 
Manitoba ........................... 
Saskatchewan ....................... 
Alberta ............................ 
British Columbia ................... 

At principal railway terminals:(1) 

Montreal 
Toronto 
Winnipeg 
Ednton 
Vancouver 

- 	540 	25 	- 

- 	540 	25 	- 

(1) These figures are included in the above provincial totals. 

	

Average net weights per carloads Butter 	Cheese 	Eggs 	Poultry meat 
lb. 	lb. 	cases 	lb. 

	

Domestic 35,000 	38,000 	540 	25,000 
Export 	44,800 	3900 	540 	25,000 


